
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

8 October 2018

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on TUESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2018 at 4.30 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 
applications.

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 August 
and 3 September 2018.

3 - 12

7.  Utilisation of New River Retail Funds for the Relocation of Groups 
Affected By the Town Centre Development Programme.

13 - 14

8.  Corporate Grant Schemes. 15 - 42



9.  Microbusiness Grants. 43 - 56

To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chairman), G Marsh 
and N Webster

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018



  
  

Minutes of a Meeting of the Mid Sussex District Council 
Cabinet Grants Panel held on Thursday 16 August 2018 

From 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Councillors: Jonathan Ash-Edwards (Chairman) 
  Norman Webster (Vice-Chairman) 
 
  Gary Marsh 
 
Also Present: Councillors Christopher and Margaret Hersey 
 
 
1.  SUBSTITUTES 
 
 None. 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

None. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  
 None. 
 
4. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None. 
 
5. REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

None. 
 
6. UTILISATION OF NEW RIVER RETAIL FUNDS FOR THE RELOCATION OF 

GROUPS AFFECTED BY THE TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
  

 Glen Wilkinson, Leisure Partnership Officer, introduced the report to request the 
release of money from the Martlets Relocation Specific Reserve relating to the 
closure of Martlets Hall. Burgess Hill Local History Society has indicated that they 
wish to take responsibility for preserving a mosaic and plaque which are presently 
affixed to the walls within Martlets Hall. A grant of £1,892 was requested to reimburse 
them for the cost of removing, transporting and storing the mosaic and plaque with 
the intention of redisplaying the items at a future location yet to be determined. 
 

Organisation Summary of bid Amount requested 
 

Burgess Hill Local History 
Society 

Removal, transportation 
and storage of the mosaic 
and plaque which are 
currently affixed to walls 
within Martlets Hall. 

£1,892 
 

Total Requested    £1,892 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 3

Agenda Item 6



  
  

The Vice-Chairman felt pleased that the history society is taking responsibility for 
preserving the history of the town. 
 
Members were supportive of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a sum of £1,892 be released from the Martlets Relocation Specific Reserve to 
the Burgess Hill Local History Society to reimburse them for the cost of removing, 
transporting and storing the mosaic and plaque currently affixed to walls within 
Martlets Hall.  

 
7. MICROBUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 
 
 Mark Healy, Regeneration & Economy Programme Manager, introduced the report 

which presented fourteen Microbusiness Grant Schemes. 
 

All the applications were assessed against the criteria of delivering wider outreach, 
assisting with the delivery of new business lines, enabling more employees to be 
taken on, and delivering benefits to the community. Each business has also passed 
Officers due diligence checks. 

 

 
The Panel raised their concerns over the application for Creative Reach Ltd. The 
Vice-Chairman expressed his reservations with the application as the fact they are 
‘hoping to launch 
[...]
 

7. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be intended for Potential Personal Training Ltd be 
deferred pending further information regarding their financial stability.  

8. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Not Another Bunch of Flowers to 
fund the purchase of new equipment. 

9. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Reab Physical Health Ltd to fund the 
purchase of a new website. 

10. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to See Me Go to fund the purchase of 
marketing and equipment. 

11. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Spiral Flooring to fund the purchase 
of advertising and marketing materials. 

12. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Strategic Marcomms to fund a new 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 5



  
  

marketing campaign. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 is not granted to Sussex 
Mother as it was not felt that the business would be sustainable. 

13. A Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Tremletts Carpentry to fund the 
purchase of new equipment. 

 
 
8. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES. 
 

Regina Choudhury, Community Development Officer, introduced the report to 
present five Community & Economic Development applications with all applications 
having the suggestion to award funds. 
 
Each application had been assessed against a standard check-list and considered by 
a ‘Grants Assessment Group’ to ensure a consistent approach to the awarding of 
grants.  
The Community & Economic Development Grants which are recommended for 
consideration and approval by the Panel are set out below:- 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Ardingly Parish Council  Build a Remembrance Beacon 
on the South of England 
Showground  

£250 £250 

Burgess Hill Town Council  Contribution towards ‘A Nation’s 
Tribute’ event  

£250 £250 

Hassocks Parish Council  Contribution towards materials 
for a hand built bonfire on the 
South Downs and a bugler 
player 

£2
[...]

 
6.  Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 July 2018 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
7. MICROBUSINESS GRANT SCHEME  
 
 Mark Healy, Regeneration & Economy Programme Manager, introduced the report 

which presented ten Microbusiness Grant Schemes. 
 

All the applications were assessed against the criteria of delivering wider outreach, 
assisting with the delivery of new business lines, enabling more employees to be 
taken on, and delivering benefits to the community. Each business has also passed 
Officers due diligence checks. 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
requested 

Award 
suggested  

Building Blocks Therapy Development of services £1,150 £1,150 

Farm, Field and Forest Ltd Equipment installation £2,000 £2,000 

Green Goddess New product development £2,000 £2,000 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 9



 

  
  

 
 

William Hawkins, Economic Development Officer, introduced and circulated a scoring 
system sheet which was requested by the Panel at the last meeting. He confirmed 
that the system operates a 0 (unacceptable) to 5 (excellent) scoring over 7 different 
topics that better quantifies the strength of each application in meeting the ethos of 
the scheme. Members were then directed to the reverse of the document which 
detailed the scores that each application achieved.  
 
The Regeneration & Economy Programme Manager confirmed that since the drafting 
of the report it came to the attention of the Economic Development team that 
Kinesica Ltd is a business that operates and trades outside of the District. The Team 
therefore changed their recommendation to refusal due to the business not meeting 
the criteria of being a Mid Sussex business. A Member suggested that the business 
seeks grant funding from Wealden District Council. 
 

 The Regeneration & Economy Programme Manager directed Members attention to 2 
applications for The Perrymount Ltd and Potential 
[...]
d the installation of new equipment. 

3. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Green Goddess, Hurstpierpoint 
to fund a new product’s development. 

Kinesica Ltd Website and branding £1,000 £1,000 

OCH Solutions Ltd Website improvements £2,000 £2,000 

The Perrymount Ltd New service £2,000 £2,000 

Potential Personal Training Building improvements £1,500 £1,500 

RLS Recruitment Solutions New website £2,000 £2,000 

Scofi Plumbing Apprentice £1,500 £1,500 

Slake Café Ltd Building renovation £2,000 £2,000 

Total  £17,150 £17,150 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 10



 

  
  

4. That a Micro Business grant of £1,000 not granted to Kinesica Ltd as the business 
does not meet the criteria of being a Mid Sussex business.   

5. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to OCH Solutions, Burgess Hill to 
fund website improvements. 

6. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 is not granted to The Perrymount Ltd as the 
business failed to provide the additional information that was requested by the Panel 
at the previous Cabinet Grants Panel. 

7. That a Micro Business grant of £1,500 is not granted to Potential Personal Training 
as the business failed to provide the additional information that was requested by the 
Panel at the previous Cabinet Grants Panel. 

8. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 is not granted to RLS Recruitment Solutions 
as the Panel did not feel confident that the business was financially viable. 

9. That a Micro Business grant of £1,500 be granted to Scofi Plumbing, Burgess Hill to 
fund the hiring of a new apprentice. 

10. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Slake Café Ltd, Lindfield to fund 
their building’s renovation. 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET GRANTS PANEL 
 
UTILISATION OF NEW RIVER RETAIL FUNDS FOR THE RELOCATION OF GROUPS 
AFFECTED BY THE TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
REPORT OF  Divisional Le
[...]
sts 
     

73 

Cat 5 System installation at Delmon Hse 
  

5,476 

IT support on the day of the move 
   

360 

General Maintenance costs to set up new office  302 

Intercom set up cost at new office 
   

66 

locksmith to adjust office door 
 

190 

key cutting costs & new key cabinet 
   

131 

* post redirection (1yr) 
    

490 

Photocopier/printer removal 
   

        180 

      

TOTAL 8,683 

 
 
Summary of Grant Requested 
 
 

Organisation Summary of bid Amount requested 
 

Sussex Oakleaf Costs associated with 
moving from Martlets 
Heights to new premises 
on Church Road 

£8,683 
 

Total Requested   
 

 £8,683 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
10. In July 2017, the Council received the sum of £125,000 from New River Retail Ltd as 

a contribution to any associated costs relating to the closure of Martlets Hall and to 
support the town revitalisation project.   
 

11. This was the first of two amounts due of a total £250,000 contribution.  The Martlets 
Relocation Specific Reserve was created to hold these sums, as reported in the 
Budget Management Report to Cabinet 5th September 2017.  
 

12. At the June and August meetings of this Panel a total of five groups were awarded a 
total of £73,368.  
 

13. A further £35,000 has been allocated to enable Places for People Limited to carry out 
a number of improvements to Clair Hall to benefit Martlets Hall users who have since 
moved to the Haywards Heath location leaving a current balance of £16,632 in the 
Specific Reserve. 
 

14. Members are now requested to release the sum of £8,683 as detailed in the table 
above, leaving a balance in Specific reserve of £7,949.  

 
 

Risk Management Implications 

18. The costs involved are affordable within the Reserve Fund. There are no further risks 
identified with this project. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 14



CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES 
 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Mandy Cunningham, Commissioning and Partnerships 

Advisor  
Email mandy.cunningham@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 
477094 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present eleven Facility, Community & Economic 
Development applications for consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel. The report 
also provides an update on an existing grant awarded to Slaugham Parish Council.  
 

Summary 
 

2. A summary of the applications to be considered and the recommendations from the 
Grants Assessment Group on the level of financial assistance to be awarded to each 
organisation are detailed as follows: 

 
Facility Grants 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

East Grinstead Rugby  
Football Club 

Improvements to club facilities 102,840 50,000 
 

Total  £ 102,840  £50,000 

 
Community and Economic Development Grants 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

East Grinstead Museum Villages at War Project 2,900 2,320 

Family Support Work 
Drop in Sessions supporting 
vulnerable families 

1,728 1,728 

Friends of Burgess Hill 
Green Circle Network 

Hand washing facility 467 467 

Haywards Heath Town 
team 

Mid Sussex STEM Challenge 3,500 3,500 

High Street Traders 
Association 

The Big Reveal 2018 4,921 0 

Kangaroos 
Holiday club for children/young 
people with learning disabilities 

5,000 5,000 

Parochial Church Council of 
St Mary Magdalene, Bolney 

Installation of a hand rail 6,405 5,000 

Revitalise Respite Holidays 
Respite holiday breaks for 
disabled people 

3,540 3,540 

Stone Quarry Crew Youth engagement workshops 5,000 5,000 

Summerhaven 
Drop in facility for adults with 
mental health problems 

500 500 

Total  £33,961  £27,055  

 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mandy.cunningham@midsussex.gov.uk


Recommendations 
 

3. Members of the Panel are requested to consider and decide upon: 
 

i. the rec
[...]
cost of a new community building and sports pavilion at 
Finches Field, Pease Pottage.  The Council subsequently received S106 
contributions in respect of the development at the Former Driving Range in Pease 
Pottage and in February 2017 a further £143,593 (PL12-00635 Community Buildings 
and Formal Sport) allocated to the project.  
 

11. As this is a public recreation ground, the Council had set aside £50,000 in the major 
capital renewals budget to resurface the car park and in May 2017 the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Economic Growth agreed to include his money within the 
grant sum to enable the Parish Council to carry out this work as part of the 
construction project. This brought the total amount of the grant up to £666,443.   

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 16



12. Slaugham Parish Council received tenders for the work and selected a contractor 
who priced the project at £708,000 in total.  However, it appears that this did not 
include the hard landscaping and car parking around the building.  A revised cost 
report provided by the architect now estimates the total cost at £845,339 so there is a 
budget shortfall which will need to be met by the Parish Council. 
 

13. The Council received £54,603 in Local Community Infrastructure S106 contributions 
from the Former Driving Range development.  Car parking is an appropriate use of 
these S06 funds and it is recommended that they are also allocated to this project to 
assist with these additional costs.  It is essential that these works are completed as it 
is a planning condition that the building cannot be ‘occupied until car parking spaces 
have been constructed’ (Ref: DM/17/0412).  Due to the pooling restrictions, this is the 
only additional S106 funding available to support this project 
 

Financial Implications  
 
14. All Facility Grants are funded through the use of S106 contributions which the 

Council holds for the enhancement of capacity for sport, community buildings and 
othe
[...]
‘The Big Reveal’. The Association is made up from Traders from the 
High Street who regularly meet to discuss how best to serve the town. 
 
They plan to run the “Big Reveal” event again in November where each trader 
unveils their Christmas window display to the public who vote on the winner. This 
year they want to enhance the event and use the grant to purchase an additional 
4 snow machines (they already have 4), street performers and a magician, an 
animatronic polar bear and reindeer and/or horse drawn carriages. They also 
want to purchase jumpers for each trader taking part. 
 
Head Of Corporate Resources Comments 
 
Despite several requests, accounts were not provided by the applicant. 
 
Corporate Grant Assessment Group's Evaluation Of The Project 
 
This is a popular event and last year 46 businesses took part and the event 
attracted close to 2,000 people. The event is supported by EGTC and MSDC 
have also agreed to waive car parking fees during the afternoon in the short stay 
car parks to encourage attendance. However, the application states that “the 
event will take place regardless so the grant is not essential” which brings into 
question the need for MSDC to contribute towards this. Despite requests, neither 
accounts nor a constitution has been provided so the assessment group cannot 
comment on the legal status of the organisation in relation to eligibility or their 
financial state. The need for MSDC to fund clothing for the traders and additional 
snow machines is also questionable. 
 
Overall score: 4 
 
The Project Meets The Following Corporate Objectives 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 31



10 

 

 
Sustainable Economic Growth – Although this is not outlined in the application, 
the event will bring a boost to local businesses with the increased footfall. 
However, as the event is happening anyway, it is not clear what additional value 
an MSDC grant will bring. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That a Community and Economic Development Gran
[...]
 which award is 
sought 

Award 
requested 

Award 
suggested  

BB Vintage Clothes Ltd New staff member £2,000 £2,000 

Buchan Rum Architects IT equipment £2,000 £2,000 

Journey in Essence New laptop £914 £914 

The Perrymount Ltd New service £2,000 £2,000 

Treehoppers Forest Kindergarten Apprentice £1,500 £1,500 

Total  £8,414 £8,414 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:william.hawkins@midsussex.gov.uk


6. Following this meeting of the panel, there will still be a small amount of grant funding 
remaining. Officers have identified ways in which this funding can be spent to support 
businesses. This would involve either opening the application portal to allow for 
another business to apply, or to take a more direct approach and offer the funding to 
those businesses that have already been awarded a grant, to help develop their 
projects further.   

 
 

Assessment and Policy Context 
 
 

7. The applications received have been considered by the Council’s Economic 
Development Officers, William Hawkins and the Council’s Regeneration and 
Economy Programme Manager, Mark Healy.  A summary of the assessment of each 
application is included within the individual project reports in Appendix A.  

 
8. All the businesses included in this paper have met the basic criteria and specific 

grant criteria; that is they are properly constituted micro-businesses and have 
provided the relevant information to support their application. All applicants will be 
subject to a due diligence review before the panel meets, in order to confirm the 
validity of their business and the information presented in their application.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

9. The microbusiness grants are funded through an allocation from the WSCC business 
rates pool, with £500,000 to be divided proportionally between districts. A total of 
£72,000 is allocated to Mid Sussex District.  
 

10. The current fund stands at:  

 
11. During the scheme, some of the businesse
[...]
ce and help them gain an early years 
qualification, also aiding the development of the business. 
 
How does the project meet the stated criteria? 
 
Delivering wider outreach – hiring an apprentice will assist the business to take 
on more customers as a result of more staff members. 
 
Assisting with delivery of new business lines – an apprentice will assist the 
business in delivering services following their formal opening. 
 
Enabling more employees to be taken on – the grant will directly support the 
hiring of an apprentice. 
 
Delivering community benefit – the business aims to take on an apprentice from 
the local area. 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 55



 
Officer evaluation of the project 
 
Treehoppers fits the criteria of a micro-business with three part-time employees. 
The business has provided satisfactory proof that it is a properly constituted 
company and is located within the District. 
 
The grant funding will support the growth of the business through the hiring of an 
apprentice. This meets the overall aim of the grant programme (supporting the 
growth of microbusinesses) and is therefore an appropriate project to receive 
support. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That a grant of £1,500 is awarded to Treehoppers Forest Kindergarten to aid in 
the hiring of an apprentice. 
 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2018 56


	Agenda
	6 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 August and 3 September 2018.
	180903

	7 Utilisation of New River Retail Funds for the Relocation of Groups Affected By the Town Centre Development Programme.
	8 Corporate Grant Schemes.
	CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - Appendix A - Facility Grants (Oct 2018)
	8b. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - Appendix B - CED Grants (Oct 2018)

	9 Microbusiness Grants.
	Micro-business grants - APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel
held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018

from 4.30 pm - 5.53 pm

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chairman)

A MacNaughton N Webster

Absent: Councillors G Marsh

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor MacNaughton substituted for Councillor Marsh.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received by Councillor Marsh.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor MacNaughton declared a personal interest in the Facility Grant application 
made by Slaugham Parish Council as he is a Parish Councillor for Slaugham. He 
confirmed that he would remove himself from the meeting for the duration of 
discussion and voting on the item.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 16 
AUGUST AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2018. 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 August & 3 September 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS. 

None.

7. UTILISATION OF NEW RIVER RETAIL FUNDS FOR THE RELOCATION OF 
GROUPS AFFECTED BY THE TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME. 

Glen Wilkinson, Leisure Partnership Officer, introduced the report to request the 
release of money from the Martlets Relocation Specific Reserve relating to the 



closure of Martlets Hall. Sussex Oakleaf which was based in Martlets Heights has 
since moved to a new premises however has incurred costs associated with the 
move. A grant of £8,683 was requested to cover the costs incurred.

Organisation Summary of bid Amount requested

Sussex Oakleaf Costs associated with 
moving from Martlets 
Heights to new 
premises on Church 
Road

£8,683

Total Requested  £8,683

Members were supportive of the application.

RESOLVED

That a sum of £8,683 be released from the Martlets Relocation Specific Reserve to 
Sussex Oakleaf to reimburse them for costs associated with moving from Martlets 
Heights to new premises on Church Road. 

8. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES. 

The Chairman confirmed that the Panel will discuss the Corporate Grants separately 
with the application from Slaugham Parish Council to be discussed first and the 
remaining grants thereafter.

[Councillor MacNaughton left the room at 4:37]

Elaine Clarke, Community Leisure Officer, introduced the section of the covering 
report regarding Slaugham Parish Council which sought to increase the existing 
grant awarded by £54,603, to £721,046 to partially fund the construction cost of a car 
park and hard landscaping around the new community building and sports pavilion at 
Finches Field, Peace Pottage. It was confirmed that the additional grant was 
requested when it was found that the selected contractor for the project had not 
included the hard landscaping and car parking around the building which created a 
budget shortfall to be met by the Parish Council. The Community Leisure Officer 
outlined that it is essential that the works are completed as, under a planning 
condition, the building cannot be occupied until car parking spaces have been 
constructed.

The Vice-Chairman noted issues which were associated with the Bolnore Village 
Community Centre where the parking was extended as it originally did not meet the 
needs of the village and came at a greater cost than if it had been built alongside the 
centre. He expressed his approval as long the additional grant will enable the Parish 
Council to fully complete the project and that no more funding would be requested.

Members were supportive of the application.

[Councillor MacNaughton returned to participate in the meeting at 4:44]



The Community Leisure Officer introduced the Facility grant for East Grinstead 
Rugby and Football Club which sought £50,000 to fund the improvements to the club 
facilities. She explained that a grant of £50,000 was previously awarded to the club to 
build a single storey extension however this was superficially finished and required 
further work to make it fit for purpose. It was confirmed that the board members who 
were responsible for the initial project have since resigned and that the builder who 
originally built the extension was taken to court but this was unsuccessful. 

Organisation Purpose for which 
award is sought 

Award Requested Award 
Suggested 

East Grinstead Rugby 
Football Club 

Improvements to club 
facilities 

102,840 50,000 

Total £ 102,840 £50,000 

A Member sought assurances from the officer the building is safe and that the work 
will correct the issues.

The Community Leisure Officer confirmed that builders of the original extension 
employed their own site inspector to sign off the work and she does not have a copy. 

A Member requested that we request a copy of the Approved Inspectors report 
outlining the outstanding issues which need to be resolved.  . The Chairman was 
supportive of the Member’s comment and it was agreed that further information was 
required to support the application. 
The Chairman noted that Councillor Reed had indicated that he would like to address 
the Panel. Councillor Reed, a trustee on the board for the Club, confirmed that the 
original contractor was in fact the Chairman of the Rugby Club and there had been 
legal issues for the Club to address. It was explained that they did seek to be 
compensated for the works however the Club were unsuccessful and further legal 
action would be financially prohibitive for the Club  He understood the doubts created 
by the previous director however drew attention to the need to make the building 
watertight before the Club can consider growing and expanding.

The Vice-Chairman expressed his support for young people engaging in physical 
activities and pursuing a healthy lifestyle. He also supported the idea of having 
Building Control Officers input before and after the works are carried out to ensure 
the buildings safety.

The Chairman proposed that the Panel defer the application until further information 
is submitted.  

Members were supportive of deferring the application.

Mandy Cunningham, Commissioning & Partnerships Advisor, introduced the report to 
present ten Community & Economic Development applications with all but one 
application having the suggestion to award funds. 

Each application had been assessed against a standard check-list and considered by 
a ‘Grants Assessment Group’ to ensure a consistent approach to the awarding of 
grants. 

The Community & Economic Development Grants which are recommended for 
consideration and approval by the Panel are set out below:-



Organisation Purpose for which 
award is sought 

Award Requested Award 
Suggested 

East Grinstead 
Museum 

Villages at War 
Project 

2,900 2,320 

Family Support 
Work 

Drop in Sessions 
supporting 
vulnerable families 

1,728 1,728 

Friends of Burgess 
Hill Green Circle 
Network 

Hand washing 
facility 

467 467 

Haywards Heath 
Town team 

Mid Sussex STEM 
Challenge 

3,500 3,500 

High Street Traders 
Association 

The Big Reveal 
2018 

4,921 0 

Kangaroos Holiday club for 
children/young 
people with learning 
disabilities 

5,000 5,000 

Parochial Church 
Council of St Mary 
Magdalene, Bolney 

Installation of a hand 
rail 

6,405 5,000 

Revitalise Respite 
Holidays 

Respite holiday 
breaks for disabled 
people 

3,540 3,540 

Stone Quarry Crew Youth engagement 
workshops 

5,000 5,000 

Summerhaven Drop in facility for 
adults with mental 
health problems 

500 500 

Total £33,961 £27,055 

The Commissioning & Partnerships Advisor introduced the grant for the Parochial 
Church Council of St Mary Magdalene, Bolney to install a hand rail on the footpath 
leading up to the church. It was recommended by the officer that only £5,000 of the 
£6,405 requested be granted with the remaining to be funded by the Church.

The Vice-Chairman believed that the maintenance of a public right of way was the 
responsibility of West Sussex County Council and sought clarification from the 
Solicitor.

Franca Currall, Solicitor, enquired whether the path leads through the Church or did 
pass through the land and link up with the highway outside the boundary. 

The Commissioning & Partnerships Advisor confirmed that the correspondence 
between the Council and the Church indicates that the path is on their land 

The Solicitor stated that, following confirmation from the Commissioning & 
Partnerships Advisor, it would be the responsibility of the landowner.
 
The Chairman expressed his awareness of the Diocese’s wealth and suggested to 
the Panel that the Council only funds £2,500 with the Church meeting the remaining 
of the cost.

Members were supportive of awarding £2,500.



The Commissioning & Partnerships Advisor introduced the report for the High Street 
Traders Association. She confirmed that despite the requests from officers, neither 
accounts nor a constitution has been provided so the assessment group cannot 
comment on the legal status of the organisation in relation to eligibility or their 
financial state. There was also insufficient evidence in the application for the need of 
the project.

Members were not supportive of the application.

Members were supportive of the remaining eight applications.

RESOLVED

i. That £54,603 of Local Community Infrastructure S106 contributions is granted to 
Slaugham Parish Council in order to facilitate the implementation of car parking 
and hard landscaping for the new community building and sports pavilion at 
Finches Field, Peace Pottage.

ii. That a Facility Grant of £50,000 for East Grinstead Rugby and Football Club be 
deferred pending further information on the building’s safety. 

iii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £2,320 be granted to 
East Grinstead Museum, East Grinstead to fund their Villages at War project.

iv. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £1,728 be granted to 
Family Support Work, Haywards Heath to fund their Drop in Sessions supporting 
vulnerable families.

v. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £467 be granted to 
Friends of Burgess Hill Circle Network, Burgess Hill to fund the purchase of a 
portable hand washing facility.

vi. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £3,500 be granted to 
Haywards Heath Town Team, Haywards Heath to fund the Mid Sussex STEM 
Challenge.

vii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant is not granted to the High 
Street Traders Association as their application did not meet the criteria of the 
grant. 

viii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
Kangaroos to fund a holiday club for children/young people with learning 
disabilities.

ix. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £2,500 be granted to 
Parochial Church Council of St Mary Magdalene, Bolney to fund the installation 
of a hand rail.

x. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £3,540 be granted to 
Revitalise Respite Holidays to fund respite holiday breaks for disabled people.

xi. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £5,000 be granted to 
Stone Quarry Crew, East Grinstead to fund their youth engagement workshops.

xii. That a Community and Economic Development Grant of £500 be granted to 
Summerhaven, Burgess Hill to fund a drop-in facility for adults with mental health 
problems.

9. MICROBUSINESS GRANTS. 

Mark Healy, Regeneration & Economy Programme Manager, introduced the report 
which presented six Microbusiness Grant Schemes.

All the applications were assessed against the criteria of delivering wider outreach, 



assisting with the delivery of new business lines, enabling more employees to be 
taken on, and delivering benefits to the community. Each business has also passed 
Officers due diligence checks.

Organisation Purpose for 
which award is 
sought 

Award requested Award 
suggested 

BB Vintage Clothing 
Ltd 

New staff member £2,000 £2,000 

Buchan Rum 
Architects 

IT equipment £2,000 £2,000 

Journey in Essence New laptop £1,726 £1,726 
The Perrymount Ltd New service £2,000 £2,000 
Treehoppers Forest 
Kindergarten 

Apprentice £1,500 £1,500 

Total £9,226 £9,226

Members were supportive of all six applications.

RESOLVED

i. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to BB Vintage Clothing Ltd, 
East Grinstead to fund the hiring of a new staff member.

ii. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to Buchan Rum Architects, 
Lindfield to fund the purchase of new IT equipment.

iii. That a Micro Business grant of £1,726 be granted to Journey in Essence, Ashurst 
Wood to fund the purchase of a new laptop and improvements to marketing.

iv. That a Micro Business grant of £2,000 be granted to The Perrymount Ltd, 
Haywards Heath to fund the implementation of a new drop-in service.

v. That a Micro Business grant of £1,500 be granted to Treehoppers Forest 
Kindergarten, Cuckfield to fund the hiring of a new apprentice.

The meeting finished at 5.53 pm

Chairman


